

## **TOWN OF PENFIELD**

3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, NY 14526-9798

## LEGAL NOTICE

## **Public Hearing**

Arbors Mixed Use Development District Wednesday, October 19, 2022 at 7:00 PM

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, that at a Regular Meeting of the Penfield Town Board held at the Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, Penfield, New York, on Wednesday, September 21, 2022, a resolution setting a Public Hearing was adopted:

WHEREAS, a written Petition has been received by the Penfield Town Board, duly dated and verified to contain the required signatures, and having been presented to and filed with the Town Board of the Town of Penfield, Monroe County, New York, for the establishment of Extension No. 61 to the Penfield Consolidated Sanitary Sewer – Arbors Mixed Use Development District; and

WHEREAS, the proposed improvements consist of sewer pipes, lines, hardware, and all the necessary appurtenances thereto, for the purpose of constructing said sewer lines as shown on the map and plan attached to and made a part of the petition and filed in the Penfield Town Clerk's office; and

WHEREAS, the entire cost of the improvements to be constructed in said sewer district extension shall be borne by the developer of said extension;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED; that the Town Board of the Town of Penfield shall hold a Public Hearing at the Town Hall, 3100 Atlantic Avenue, in the Town of Penfield, New York October 19th, 2022 at 6:30 p.m. to consider said Petition and to hear all persons interested in the subject thereof and concerning the same, and for such other action on the part of the Town Board with relation to said Petition as may be required by Law; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED; that the public hearing notice, shall be published at least once in the official newspaper of the Town, the first publication thereof to be not less than ten (10) nor more than twenty (20) days before the date of the aforesaid Public Hearing, and that a copy of the public hearing notice shall be posted on the official sign board of the Town as prescribed by Law

September 22, 2022

Amy M. Steklof, RMC/CMC Town Clerk Town of Penfield

This meeting will be video recorded and broadcast live via the town's website www.penfield.org and the Town's Government Access Cable Channel 1303. Questions regarding video coverage contact Penfield TV at 585) 340-8661.

Town Clerk: (585) 340-8629 | clerk@penfield.org | www.penfield.org